BYLAW 2022-10

BEING A BYLAW OF THE TOWN OF CALMAR
TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH ENMAX GENERATION PORTFOLIO INC.
FOR THE PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF SOLAR PANELS

This bylaw authorize# the Council of the Town of Calmar to incur indebtedness in the amount
of $214,476.00 for the purpose of installing solar panels on the Mike Karbonik Arena.

WHEREAS:

The Council for the Town of Calmar has decided to enter into a payment purchase agreement
with Enmax Generation Portfolio Inc. (Enmax) for the purchase of Solar Panels and;

Section 258 of the Municipal Government Act, authorizes the Town to borrow money for a capital
purpose and;

The Council for the Town of Calmar has decided to issue a bylaw pursuant to Section 258 of the
Municipal Government Act to complete the project and;

Plans and specifications have been prepared and the total cost of the project is estimated to be
$372,236.00 and the town estimates $157,760.00 will be provided to the project by way of grants
and;

In order to complete the project a payment purchase agreement in the amount of $214,476.00
will be executed with Enmax for a period of fifteen {15} years and;

The estimated life of the project is twenty five (25) years and;

The principal amount of the outstanding debt of the Town as at December 31, 2020 is
$4,443,985.00 and no part of the principal or interest is in arrears and;

All required approvals for the project have been obtained and the project is in compliance with
all Acts and Regulations of the Province of Alberta.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF CALMAR, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA,
DULY ASSEMBLED, HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. That for the purpose of purchasing and installing the solar panels the Town is authorized
to enter into a purchase agreement with Enmax for an amount not to exceed $214,476.00
of which the full sum is to be paid by the municipality at large.

2. The proper officers of the Town are hereby authorized to execute the agreement with
Enmax.

3. The Town shall repay the indebtedness according to the repayment schedule in effect,
namely in monthly payments of $1,481.13 for a period of fifteen years. The interest rate

shall not exceed three (3.0) percent.

4. The Town shall levy and raise in each year municipal taxes sufficient to pay the
indebtedness.

5. The amount borrowed under this bylaw shall be applied only to the project specified by
this bylaw.
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4. EFFECTIVE DATE:

This bylaw comes into force on the day it is given final reading.
READ A FIRST TIME THIS 21 DAY OF MARCH 2022
READ A SECOND TIME THIS ()(L DAY OF l—\)ﬂ' ( 2022

READ A THIRD TIME THIS (\L] DAY OF i\r,y-.‘l 2022

[ <F

MAYOR CARNAHA

{ — _— -

ACTING CAO ANDERSON
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Simple Loan Calculator

No.
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20
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22
23
24
25
26
27

Loan amount
Annual interest rate
Loan period in years
Start date of loan

Monthly payment
Number of payments
Total interest

Total cost of loan

Enter values

S 214,475.80
3.00%

15

1/1/2022

S 1,481.13
180

S 52,127.69
$ 266,603.49

Payment Beginning
Date Balance
2/1/2022 $ 214,475.80
3/1/2022 § 213,530.86
4/1/2022 $ 212,583.56
5/1/2022 § 211,633.88
6/1/2022 S 210,681.84
7/1/2022 S 209,727.41
8/1/2022 § 208,770.60
9/1/2022 $ 207,811.40
10/1/2022 § 206,849.79
11/1/2022 § 205,885.79
12/1/2022 S 204,919.37
1/1/2023 S 203,950.54
2/1/2023 § 202,979.29
3/1/2023 § 202,005.60
4/1/2023 $ 201,029.49
5/1/2023 § 200,050.93
6/1/2023 § 199,069.93
7/1/2023 S 198,086.47
8/1/2023 §$ 197,100.56
9/1/2023 § 196,112.18
10/1/2023 § 195,121.33
11/1/2023 § 194,128.00
12/1/2023 § 193,132.19
1/1/2024 § 192,133.89
2/172024 § 191,133.09
3/1/2024 § 190,129.80
4/1/2024 $ 189,123.99

Ending
Payment Principal Interest Balance
$ 1,481.13 S 944,94 § 536.19 $ 213,530.86
$ 1,481.13 § 947.30 S 533.83 $ 212,583.56
S 1,481.13 $ 949.67 S 531.46 § 211,633.88
$ 1,481.13 § 952.05 $ 529.08 $ 210,681.84
S 1,481.13 § 954.43 S 526.70 S 209,727.41
$ 1,481.13 § 956.81 S 524.32 S 208,770.60
S 1,481.13 5§ 959.20 S 521.93 $ 207,811.40
S 1,481.13 § 961.60 $ 519.53 S 206,849.79
S 1,481.13 § 964.01 S 517.12 § 205,885.79
S 1,481.13 5§ 966.42 S 514.71 $ 204,919.37
S 1,481.13 § 968.83 S 512.30 S 203,950.54
$ 1,481.13 § 971.25 $ 509.88 S 202,979.29
S 1,481.13 3§ 973.68 § 507.45 S 202,005.60
S 1,481.13 § 976.12 § 505.01 § 201,029.49
$ 1,481.13 § 978.56 $ 502.57 S 200,050.93
S 1,481.13 S 981.00 $ 500.13 $ 199,069.93
S 1,481.13 § 983.46 § 497.67 S 198,086.47
S 1,481.13 § 985.91 $ 495,22 S 197,100.56
S 1,481.13 S 988.38 S 492.75 S 196,112.18
S 1,481.13 S 990.85 $ 490.28 S 195,121.33
S 1,481.13 S 993.33 § 487.80 S 194,128.00
S 1,481.13 S 995.81 § 485.32 S 193,132.19
S 1,481.13 § 998.30 $ 482.83 S 192,133.89
$ 1,481.13 § 1,000.80 $§ 480.33 S 191,133.09
$ 1,481.13 $ 1,003.30 $ 477.83 S 190,129.80
$ 1,481.13 $S 1,005.81 § 475.32 S 189,123.99
S 1,481.13 § 1,008.32 § 472.81 § 188,115.67



No.
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43

45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66

Payment
Date
5/1/2024
6/1/2024
7/1/2024
8/1/2024
9/1/2024
10/1/2024
11/1/2024
12/1/2024
1/1/2025
2/1/2025
3/1/2025
4/1/2025
5/1/2025
6/1/2025
7/112025
8/1/2025
9/1/2025
10/1/2025
11/1/2025
12/1/2025
1/1/2026
2/1/2026
3/1/2026
4/1/2026
5/1/2026
6/1/2026
7/1/2026
8/1/2026
9/1/2026
10/1/2026
11/1/2026
12/1/2026
1/1/2027
2/1/2027
3/142027
4/1/2027
5/1/2027
6/1/2027
7/1/2027

U}-Lnmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmwmmmmmmmmmwmmmmmmmmmmm

Beginning
Balance

188,115.67
187,104.83
186,091.46
185,075.56
184,057.12
183,036.13
182,012.59
180,986.49
179,957.83
178,926.59
177,892.78
176,856.38
175,817.39
174,775.80
173,731.61
172,684.81
171,635.39
170,583.35
169,528.68
168,471.37
167,411.42
166,348.81
165,283.55
164,215.63
163,145.04
162,071.77
160,995.82
159,917.18
158,835.84
157,751.80
156,665.05
155,575.58
154,483.39
153,388.47
152,290.81
151,190.41
150,087.25
148,981.34
147,872.66

mmmmmmmmmmmmmmwmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm

Payment
1,481
1,481.
1,481
1,481
1,481.
1,481.
1,481
1,481
1,481
1,481
1,481
1,481
1,481
1,481,
1,481
1,481
1,481.
1,481
1,481
1,481
1,481
1,481.
1,481.
1,481
1,481
1,481.
1,481.
1,481
1,481.
1,481
1,481
1,481
1,481.
1,481
1,481
1,481
1,481.
1,481.
1,481.
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13
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A3
A3
A3
A3
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.13
.13
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.13
A3
A3
.13
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A3
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13

A3
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13
13
13

-U'b-Ln-mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmwmmm

Principal
1,010.84
1,013.37
1,015.90
1,018.44
1,020.99
1,023.54
1,026.10
1,028.66
1,031.24
1,033.81
1,036.40
1,038.99
1,041.59
1,044.19
1,046.80
1,049.42
1,052.04
1,054.67
1,057.31
1,059.95
1,062.60
1,065.26
1,067.92
1,070.59
1,073.27
1,075.95
1,078.64
1,081.34
1,084.04
1,086.75
1,089.47
1,092.19
1,094.92
1,097.66
1,100.40
1,103.15
1,105.91
1,108.68
1,111.45

mmmmmmu)-u':-u'rmmmm-u'rmmmmmmmwmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm

Interest
470.29
467.76
465.23
462.69
460.14
457.59
455.03
452 .47
449.89
447 .32
444.73
442 .14
439.54
436.94
434,33
431.71
429.09
426.46
423.82
421.18
418.53
415,87
413.21
410.54
407.86
405.18
402.49
399.79
397.09
394.38
391.66
388.94
386.21
383.47
380.73
377.98
375.22
372.45
369.68

$
$
$
$
S
$
3
5
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$
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5
S
$
$
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$
$
5
S
$
$
5
$
S
S
s
$
5
$
$
$
5
S
$
S
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Ending
Balance
187,104.83
186,091.46
185,075.56
184,057.12
183,036.13
182,012.59
180,986.49
179,957.83
178,926.59
177,892.78
176,856.38
175,817.39
174,775.80
173,731.61
172,684.81
171,635.39
170,583.35
169,528.68
168,471.37
167,411.42
166,348.81
165,283.55
164,215.63
163,145.04
162,071.77
160,995.82
159,917.18
158,835.84
157,751.80
156,665.05
155,575.58
154,483.39
153,388.47
152,290.81
151,190.41
150,087.25
148,981.34
147,872.66
146,761.22



No.
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
28
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99

100
101
102
103
104
105

Payment
Date
8/1/2027
9/1/2027
10/1/2027
11/1/2027
12/1/2027
1/1/2028
2/1/2028
3/1/2028
4/1/2028
5/1/2028
6/1/2028
7/1/2028
8/1/2028
9/1/2028
10/1/2028
11/1/2028
12/1/2028
1/1/2029
2/1/2029
3/1/2029
4/1/2029
5/1/2029
6/1/2029
7/1/2029
8/1/2029
9/1/2029
10/1/2029
11/1/2029
12/1/2029
1/1/2030
2/1/2030
3/1/2030
4/1/2030
5/1/2030
6/1/2030
7/1/2030
8/1/2030
9/1/2030
10/1/2030

L LY LAY U Y U U L Y U U U U A0 A U U U U U U U D U U A U A A YUY AN A Y U A Y

Beginning
Balance

146,761.22
145,646.99
144,529.97
143,410.17
142,287.56
141,162.15
140,033.93
138,902.88
137,769.01
136,632.30
135,492.75
134,350.35
133,205.10
132,056.98
130,905.99
129,752.13
128,595.38
127,435.73
126,273.19
125,107.75
123,939.38
122,768.10
121,593.89
120,416.75
119,236.66
118,053.62
116,867.62
115,678.66
114,486.73
113,291.81
112,093.91
110,893.02
109,689.12
108,482.21
107,272.29
106,059.34
104,843.35
103,624.33
102,402.26

B Y R ¥ R R N I R Y o W R W o B ¥ W R W g W Y Y Y e B BV e BV Ve R U ¥ Y B Y Y T e B Y Y e R VR A e " By

Payment

1,481
1,481
1,481
1,481

1,481.
1,481.

1,481
1,481
1,481
1,481
1,481
1,481

1,481.
1,481.
1,481.
1,481.
1,481.
1,481.
1,481.
1,481.

1,481
1,481

1,481.
1,481,
1,481.
1,481.

1,481

1,481.
1,481,

1,481
1,481

1,481.
1,481,

1,481

1,481.
1,481.
1,481.
1,481.
1,481.

A3
.13
13
13
13
13
A3
A3
A3
A3
A3
A3
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
A3
13
13
13
13
13
.13
13
13
A3
A3
13
13
A3
13
13
13
13
13
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Principal
1,114.23
1,117.01
1,119.81
1,122.61
1,125.41
1,128.23
1,131.05
1,133.87
1,136.71
1,139.55
1,142.40
1,145.25
1,148.12
1,150.99
1,153.87
1,156.75
1,159.64
1,162.54
1,165.45
1,168.36
1,171.28
1,174.21
1,177.15
1,180.09
1,183.04
1,186.00
1,188.96
1,191.93
1,194.91
1,197.90
1,200.90
1,203.90
1,206.91
1,209.92
1,212.95
1,215.98
1,219.02
1,222.07
1,225.12

LW AT AT A LN LN WD LN D A A L U D Y U Y U U A U D AN U A U U O AN O O D U O Y Y

Interest
366.90
364.12
361.32
358.53
355.72
352.91
350.08
347.26
344.42
341.58
338.73
335.38
333.01
330.14
327.26
324.38
321.49
318.59
315.68
312.77
309.85
306.92
303.98
301.04
298.09
295.13
292.17
289.20
286.22
283.23
280.23
277.23
274.22
271.21
268.18
265.15
262.11
259.06
256.01

A AN AN A A Y D L U AN L AN N D U Y AN D AN D U AN AN U Y D A Oy O 0 O O O O U A O Y

Ending
Balance
145,646.99
144,529.97
143,410.17
142,287.56
141,162.15
140,033.93
138,902.88
137,769.01
136,632.30
135,492.75
134,350.35
133,205.10
132,056.98
130,905.99
129,752.13
128,595.38
127,435.73
126,273.19
125,107.75
123,939.38
122,768.10
121,593.89
120,416.75
119,236.66
118,053.62
116,867.62
115,678.66
114,486.73
113,291.81
112,093.91
110,893.02
109,689.12
108,482.21
107,272.29
106,059.34
104,843.35
103,624.33
102,402.26
101,177.14



Payment Beginning Ending
No. Date ' Balance Payment Principal Interest Balance

106 11/1/2030 § 101,177.14 § 1,481.13 § 1,228.19 § 252.94 S 99,948.95
107 12/1/2030 $ 99,948.95 S 1,481.13 § 1,231.26 S 249.87 S 98,717.69
108 17172031 S 98,717.69 S 1,481.13 5 1,23434 § 246.79 S 97,483.36
109 2/1/2031 $ 97,483.36 & 1,481.13 § 1,237.42 § 243.71 S 96,245.93
110 3/1/2031 § 96,245.93 § 1,481.13 § 1,240.52 § 240.61 S 95,005.42
111 4/1/2031 S 95,005.42 S 1,481.13 S 1,243.62 S 237.51 § 93,761.80
112 5/1/2031 $ 93,761.80 S 1,481.13 § 1,246.73 S 234,40 S 92,515.07
13- 6/1/2031 S 92,515.07 § 1,481.13 § 1,249.84 S 231.29 S 91,265.23
114 7/1/2031 § 91,265.23 S 1,481.13 § 1,252.97 $ 228,16 $ 90,012.26
115 8/1/2031 § 90,012.26 § 1,481.13 § 1,256.10 § 225.03 $ 88,756.16
116 9/1/2031 $ 88,756.16 $ 1,481.13 § 1,259.24 § 221.89 S 87,496.92
117 10/1/2031 $§ 87,496.92 S 1,481.13 § 1,262.39 § 218.74 S 86,234.54
118 11/1/2031 S 86,234.54 S 1,481.13 § 1,265.54 § 215.59 S 84,968.99
119 12/1/2031 § 84,968.99 S 1,481.13 § 1,268.71 § 212.42  § 83,700.28
120 1/1/2032 $ 83,700.28 S 1,481.13 § 1,271.88 § 209.25 § 82,428.40
121 2/1/2032 S 82,428.40 S 1,481.13 S 1,275.06 $ 206.07 $ 81,153.34
122 3/1/2032 $ 81,153.34 $ 1,481.13 § 1,278.25 § 202.88 § 79,875.10
123 4/1/2032 S 79,875.10 S 1,481.13 5 1,281.44 $ 199.69 S 78,593.65
124 5/1/2032 $ 78,593.65 S 1,481.13 § 1,284.65 $ 196.48 S 77,309.01
125 6/1/2032 S 77,309.01 S 1,481.13 $§ 1,287.86 S 193.27 $ 76,021.15
126 7/1/2032 S 76,021.15 $ 1,481.13 S 1,291.08 $ 190.05 S 74,730.07
127 8/1/2032 S 74,730.07 S 1,481.13 S 1,294.31 S 186.83 S 73,435.77
128 9/1/2032 $ 73,435.77 §  1,481.13 § 1,297.54 § 183.59 S 72,138.23
129 10/1/2032 § 72,138.23 $  1,481.13 $  1,300.78 S 180.35 S 70,837.44
130 11/1/2032 S 70,837.44 S  1,481.13 § 1,304.04 S 177.09 $ 69,533.40
131 12/1/2032 S 69,533.40 $ 1,481.13 § 1,307.30 S 173.83 $ 68,226.11
132 1/1/2033 § 68,226.11 § 1,481.13 § 1,310.57 S 170.57 S 66,915.54
133 2/1/2033 $ 66,915.54 5 1,481.13 § 1,313.84 § 167.29 $ 65,601.70
134 3/1/2033 § 65,601.70 § 1,481.13 § 1,317.13 § 164.00 S 64,284.57
135 4/1/2033 $ 64,284.57 S 1,481.13 § 1,320.42 5 160.71 S 62,964.16
136 5/1/2033 § 62,964.16 S 1,481.13 § 1,323.72 § 157.41 S 61,640.44
137 6/1/2033 § 61,640.44 $ 1,481.13 § 1,327.03 § 154,10 S 60,313.41
138 7/1/2033 § 60,313.41 § 1,481.13 § 1,330.35 § 150.78 § 58,983.06
139 8/1/2033 S 58,983.06 § 1,481.13 § 1,333.67 § 147.46 S 57,649.39
140 9/1/2033 § 57,649.39 § 1,481.13 § 1,337.01 § 144.12  $ 56,312.38
141 10/1/2033 S 56,312.38 5 1,481.13 $ 1,340.35 $ 140.78 S 54,972.03
142 11/1/2033 S 54,972.03 § 1,481.13 § 1,343.70 § 137.43 § 53,628.33
143 12/1/2033 $ 53,628.33 $ 1,481.13 $ 1,347.06 S 134.07 S 52,281.27
144 1/1/2034 S 52,281.27 $ 1,481.13 $§ 1,350.43 § 130.70 S 50,930.84



No.
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180

Payment

Date
2/1/2034
3/1/2034
4/1/2034
5/1/2034
6/1/2034
7/1/2034
B/1/2034
9/1/2034
10/1/2034
11/1/2034
12/1/2034
1/1/2035
2/1/2035
3/1/2035
4/1/2035
5/1/2035
6/1/2035
7/1/2035
8/1/2035
9/1/2035
10/1/2035
- 11/1/2035
12/1/2035
1/1/2036
2/1/2036
3/1/2036
4/1/2036
5/1/2036
6/1/2036
7/1/2036
8/1/2036
9/1/2036
10/1/2036
11/1/2036
12/1/2036
1/1/2037

A A U AN AN Y U D A A U A A AT D A A AT LA U N A A U Y N U U A Y A N AN AN A

Beginning
Balance

50,930.84
49,577.04
48,219.85
46,859.27
45,495.29
44 .127.90
42,757.08
41,382.85
40,005.17
38,624.06
37,239.49
35,851.45
34,459.95
33,064.97
31,666.50
30,264.54
28,859.07
27,450.09
26,037.58
24,621.55
23,201.97
21,778.84
20,352.16
18,921.91
17,488.08
16,050.67
14,609.67
13,165.06
11,716.85
10,265.01

8,809.54

7,350.43

5,887.68

4,421.27

2,951.19

1,477.44

L AU AT U U D U L L U A U L A U 0 U A A T U AN D A A A A T U U A A

Payment.
1,481.
1,481.
1,481
1,481
1,481.
1,481
1,481.
1,481.
1,481.
1,481
1,481
1,481.
1,481.
1,481
1,481
1,481.
1,481
1,481
1,481
1,481.
1,481.
1,481.
1,481.
1,481.
1,481
1,481.
1,481
1,481
1,481
1,481
1,481
1,481.
1,481.
1,481
1,481,
1,481

13
13

A3
A3

13

A3

13
13
13

13
A3

13
13

.13
A3

13

A3
A3
A3

13
13
13
13
13

13

13

13
A3
A3
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A3

13
13

13

13

.13
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Principal
1,353.80
1,357.19
1,360.58
1,363.98
1,367.39
1,370.81
1,374.24
1,377.67
1,381.12
1,384.57
1,388.03
1,391.50
1,394.98
1,398.47
1,401.96
1,405.47
1,408.98
1,412.51
1,416.04
1,419.58
1,423.13
1,426.68
1,430.25
1,433.83
1,437.41
1,441.00
1,444.61
1,448.22
1,451.84
1,455.47
1,459.11
1,462.75
1,466.41
1,470.08
1,473.75
1,477.44

mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm

Interest
127.33
123.94
120.55
117.15
113.74
110.32
106.89
103.46
100.01

96.56
93.10
89.63
86.15
82.66
79.17
75.66
72.15
68.63
65.09
61.55
58.00
54.45
50.88
47.30
43,72
40.13
36.52
32.91
29.29
25.66
22.02
18.38
14.72
11.05

7.38

3.69
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Ending

Balance
49.577.04
48,219.85
46,859.27
45,495.29
44.127.90
42,757.08
41,382.85
40,005.17
38,624,006
37,239.49
35,851.45
34,459,95
33,064.97
31,666.50
30,264.54
28,859.07
27,450.09
26,037.58
24,621.55
23,201.97
21,778.84
20,352.16
18,921.91
17,488.08
16,050.67
14,609.67
13,165.06
11,716.85
10,265.01
8,809.54
7,350.43
5,887.68
4,421.27
2,951.19
1,477.44
0.00



